

664 32-8

66432-8

NO. 66432-8

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

KING COUNTY a Washington municipal corporation, JEFFREY L. SPENCER, a single man, and RONALD A. SHEAR, a single man,

**Appellants,**

vs.

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, an executive agency,

**Respondent.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SHEAR AND SPENCER**

---

Brian E. Lawler, WSBA #8149  
Denise M. Hamel, WSBA #20996  
Lucy R. Bisognano, WSBA #37064  
SOCIUS LAW GROUP, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant Shear

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 4950  
Seattle, WA 98101.3951  
206.838.9100

Robert E. West Jr., WSBA #6054  
WEST LAW OFFICES, PS  
Attorney for Appellant Spencer

332 First Street Northeast  
Auburn, WA 98002  
253.351.9000

2011 JUL 20 PM 4:27  
 COURT OF APPEALS  
 DIVISION I  
 STAFF CLERK  


ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. DDES neither refuted nor even bothered to address the substantial deference due to the Hearing Examiner’s legal and factual determinations.....	5
B. DDES ignored and misread the plain language of the statute regarding prospective use that supported the Hearing Examiner’s Decision, relying instead on deceptive and cherry-picked dictionary definitions and distinguishable case law from other jurisdictions....	7
C. DDES did not adequately refute that the trial court applied an incorrect standard (“conclusive evidence”) when it incorrectly determined that the Hearing Examiner’s finding regarding the timing of crushing and grinding upon the subject property precluded a lawful nonconforming use .....	10
D. DDES did not adequately refute that it failed to meet its evidentiary burden regarding an enforceable flood hazard standard .....	13
E. DDES failed to show that the reasonable conditions imposed by the Hearing Examiner upon DDES’s subsequent permitting process were beyond his jurisdiction .....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	21
IV. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
WASHINGTON STATE CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Issaquah</i> , 70 Wn. App. 64, 851 P.2d 744 (1993).....	15
<i>Bierman v. City of Spokane</i> , 90 Wn. App. 816, 960 P.2d 434 (1998).....	12
<i>Burien Bark Supply v. King County</i> , 106 Wn.2d 868, 725 P.2d 994 (1986) .....	15
<i>City of Medina v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 19, 95 P.3d 377 (2004) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Dept. Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 963, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	8
<i>First Pioneer Trading Co., Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 146 Wn. App. 606, 191 P.3d 928 (2008) .....	1
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003).....	6
<i>In re King County Hearing Examiner</i> , 135 Wn. App. 312, 144 P.3d 345 (2006).....	19
<i>Lanzce G. Douglass, Inc. v. City of Spokane Valley</i> , 154 Wn. App. 408, 225 P.3d 448 (2010) .....	5, 6
<i>Parkridge v. Seattle</i> , 89 Wash.2d 454, 573 P.2d 359 (1978) .....	21
<i>Pinecrest Homeowners Ass’n v. Glen A. Cloninger &amp; Assocs.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 279, 87 P.3d 1176 (2004).....	4
<i>Satsop Valley Homeowners Ass’n., Inc. v. NW Rock, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 536, 108 P.3d 1247 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 146 Wn. App. 813, 192 P.3d 399 (2008) .....	19
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 36.70C.130 .....	6
RCW 43.21C.030 .....	19

LOCAL CODE

KCC 20.24.100 ..... 18  
KCC 21A.06.742..... 13  
KCC 21A.08.010..... 7  
KCC 23.20.080..... 16

WASHINGTON REGULATION

WAC Chapter 197-11-055..... 20  
WAC Chapter 197-11-600..... 20, 21  
WAC Chapter 197-11-640..... 20

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

*American Heritage Dictionary*, Second College Ed., Houghton, 8  
Mifflin Co., 1985.....  
*Funk and Wagnalls' Standard Desk Dictionary*, Volume 2 N-Z, 9, 12  
Funk & Wagnalls Publishing Co., 1976.....  
McQuillan, *Municipal Corporations*, Zoning §25.180 ..... 7  
McQuillan, *Municipal Corporations*, Zoning §25.188 ..... 7
